

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 3, 2012  
No. 11-1257

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

MARK S. MARTINS  
Brigadier General, U.S. Army  
Chief Prosecutor

EDWARD S. WHITE  
Captain, JAGC, U.S. Navy  
Appellate Counsel

FRANCIS A. GILLIGAN  
Appellate Counsel  
Office of the Prosecutor for  
Military Commissions

LISA O. MONACO  
Assistant Attorney General  
for National Security  
J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
STEVEN M. DUNNE  
Chief, Appellate Unit  
JOHN F. DE PUE  
JEFFREY M. SMITH  
Attorneys  
National Security Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES. . . . . i

I. PARTIES. . . . . i

II. RULINGS. . . . . i

III. PRIOR DECISIONS AND RELATED CASES. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . viii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS. . . . . xxii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . . 4

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS. . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 5

    A. The Military Commissions Acts of 2006 and 2009. . . . . 5

    B. Hamdan’s Conduct and Prosecution. . . . . 8

        1. The Evidence at Trial. . . . . 8

        2. Hamdan’s Capture, Trial, and Conviction. . . . . 12

    C. Pertinent Rulings of the Military Judge. . . . . 15

    D. The Decision of the U.S. Court of Military Commission Review. . . . . 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 18

ARGUMENT..... 21

I. PROVIDING MATERIAL SUPPORT TO TERRORISM IS PROPERLY SUBJECT TO PROSECUTION BY MILITARY COMMISSION..... 21

A. Congress Properly Exercised Its War-Making Powers When It Concluded That Providing Material Support to Terrorism Constitutes a Violation of the U.S. Common Law of War Triable by Military Commission. .... 23

1. Standard of Review..... 23

2. Congress Has the Authority Pursuant to Its War-Making Powers To Codify U.S. Common Law of War Offenses Triable by Military Commission.. .... 24

3. Providing Material Support to Unlawful Belligerents in an Armed Conflict Is an Offense Triable by Military Commission. .... 28

a. Aiding and Assisting Guerillas and Other Unlawful Belligerents Was an Offense Commonly Tried by Military Commission. .... 30

b. Other U.S. Precedents Confirm That the Offense of Aiding Unlawful Enemy Belligerents Is Triable by Military Commission and Does Not Require Proof of a Duty of Loyalty.. .... 39

4. Other U.S. Common Law of War Offenses Have Been Triable by Military Tribunal Regardless of Their Status under International Law. .... 41

B. Congress Properly Exercised Its Authority under the Define and Punish Clause When It Determined That Providing Material Support to Terrorism, in the Context of an Armed Conflict, Is an Offense Triable by Military Commission. . . . . 47

1. Introduction and Standard of Review.. . . . 47

2. Terrorism, as a Mode of Warfare, Violates the Law of Nations. . . . . 51

3. Congress Reasonably Determined That Punishing the Provision of Material Support to Terrorism Fulfills Its International Responsibilities To Prevent and To Punish Terrorism Itself. . . . . 55

II. HAMDAN’S CONVICTION UNDER THE MCA FOR PROVIDING MATERIAL SUPPORT DID NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE. . . . . 66

A. Standard of Review. . . . . 66

B. Argument. . . . . 66

III. SUBJECTING ONLY ALIEN UNLAWFUL ENEMY BELLIGERENTS TO TRIAL BY MILITARY COMMISSION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION COMPONENT OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. . . . . 74

A. Standard of Review. . . . . 74

B. Argument. . . . . 75

CONCLUSION. . . . . 85

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . 86

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 87

STATUTORY ADDENDUM..... 1a



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

Cases:

Al-Bihani v. Obama,  
 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010),  
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1814 (2011). . . . . 80

Al-Madhwani v. Obama,  
 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir.),  
petition for cert. filed, No. 11-7020 (Oct. 24, 2011). . . . . 75

Ali Hamza Ahmad Suliman al Bahlul v. United States,  
 No. 09-001, 2011 WL 4916373 (C.M.C.R. Sept. 9, 2011) (en banc),  
petition for review filed, No. 11-1324 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 14, 2011). . . . . 70

American Bus Ass’n v. Rogoff,  
 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . . 23, 66, 74

Beazell v. Ohio,  
 269 U.S. 167 (1925). . . . . 67

Boumediene v. Bush,  
 553 U.S. 723 (2008). . . . . 16

Chicago & So. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,  
 333 U.S. 103 (1948). . . . . 49

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,  
 473 U.S. 432 (1985). . . . . 78

Collins v. Youngblood,  
 497 U.S. 37 (1990). . . . . 67

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Downes v. Bidwell,  
182 U.S. 244 (1901)..... 66

Eldred v. Reno,  
239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 44

\*Finzer v. Barry, 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986),  
aff'd in part sub nom. Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 49, 56, 62

Graham v. Richardson,  
403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 77, 78

Gul v. Obama,  
652 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011),  
petition for cert. filed, No. 11-7827 (Dec. 9, 2011)..... 2

\*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 6, 21, 36, 49, 52, 63

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 84

Hamlily v. Obama,  
616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 44

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 80

Heller v. Doe,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 77

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,  
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)..... 24, 29, 73

<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States,</u> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	82
* <u>Johnson v. Eisentrager,</u> 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	76, 80, 83
<u>Kiyemba v. Obama,</u> 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	75
<u>Kiyemba v. Obama,</u> 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1235 (2010), <u>reinstated as amended</u> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1631 (2011). . . . .	75
* <u>Mathews v. Diaz,</u> 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	76, 79
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	82
<u>Ex parte Milligan,</u> 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866). . . . .	26, 47
<u>Minnesota v. Dickerson,</u> 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	3
* <u>Narenji v. Civiletti,</u> 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	77
<u>Nyquist v. Mauclet,</u> 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	76

<u>Perez v. Greiner,</u> 296 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3
<u>Plyler v. Doe,</u> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	84
<u>*Ex parte Quirin,</u> 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	25, 27, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 61, 80, 82
<u>Rasul v. Myers,</u> 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	85
<u>Rogers v. Tennessee,</u> 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	68, 69
<u>*Rostker v. Goldberg,</u> 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	18, 23
<u>Sibron v. New York,</u> 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	2, 3
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</u> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	50
<u>State v. Hylton,</u> 226 P.3d 246 (Wash. App. 2010).....	68
<u>Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Comm’n,</u> 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	78
<u>Turner v. Rogers,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	3

United States v. Al Kassar,  
660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 70

\*United States v. Arjona,  
120 U.S. 479 (1887)..... 56, 61

United States v. Bin Ladin,  
92 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). . . . . 49

\*United States v. Comstock,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 24

\*United States v. Duggan,  
743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 79

\*United States v. Ferreira,  
275 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 2001). . . . . 74, 77, 78

United States v. Juvenile Male,  
131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011)..... 2

United States v. Lopez-Flores,  
63 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . . 77

United States v. Lue,  
134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 62, 77

United States v. Stewart,  
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009),  
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1924 (2010). . . . . 64

United States v. Yunis,  
924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 53

Wong Wing v. United States,  
163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 84

Application of Yamashita,  
327 U.S. 1 (1946)..... 45, 46

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 84

Constitution:

U.S. Constitution:

art. 1, § 8, cl. 1. .... 25

art. 1, § 8, cl. 10 (Define and Punish Clause)  
..... 16, 19, 20, 24, 25, 27, 47, 48, 50, 56, 60

art. 1, § 8, cl. 11. .... 25

art. 1, § 8, cl. 12. .... 25

art. 1, § 8, cl. 13. .... 25

art. 1, § 8, cl. 14. .... 25

art. 1, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)..... 24, 25, 48

art. 1, § 9, cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause). .... 4, 15, 17, 20, 66, 67, 68, 72

art. II, § 2. .... 27

art. III. .... 41, 46, 80

amend. V..... 27, 75

(Due Process Clause). .... 4, 16, 20, 74, 75, 76, 79

amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause). .... 78

Treaties:

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian  
Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949,  
6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. No. 3365..... 52

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing  
of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197,  
39 I.L.M. 270 (entered into force Apr. 10, 2002). .... 59

International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings,  
Dec. 15, 1997, 2149 U.N.T.S. 284, 37 I.L.M. 249  
(entered into force May 23, 2001). .... 58, 59

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998,  
2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (entered into force July 1, 2002). .... 60

Statutes:

Alien Enemies Act, 1 Stat. 577 (July 6, 1798). .... 83

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350. .... 50

Authorization for Use of Military Force,  
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001). .... 5

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 et seq...... 79

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366,  
120 Stat. 2600..... 1

10 U.S.C. § 948a(1) (2006)..... 7, 22

10 U.S.C. § 948c (2006)..... 7, 75, 76

10 U.S.C. § 948d(a) (2006)..... 1

10 U.S.C. § 948r (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 949c (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 949c(7) (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 949d(b) (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 949f (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 949j (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 949j(d) (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 949s (2006)..... 81

10 U.S.C. § 950p(a) (2006)..... 25, 27

10 U.S.C. § 950p(b) (2006)..... 66

10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(24) (2006)..... 8, 53, 62



10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(25) (2006). . . . .	22, 23, 63
10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(25)(A) (2006). . . . .	7, 63
10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(25)(B) (2006). . . . .	4, 7, 22, 72
10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(26) (2006). . . . .	45
10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(27) (2006). . . . .	45
10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(28) (2006). . . . .	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009). . . . .	1, 8
§ 1801, 123 Stat. 2574. . . . .	8
§ 1804, 123 Stat. 2612. . . . .	8
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, div. A, tit. XVIII, 123 Stat. 2574:	
10 U.S.C. § 948r(c) (2009). . . . .	81
10 U.S.C. § 950c(a) (2009). . . . .	1
10 U.S.C. § 950f (2009). . . . .	1
10 U.S.C. § 950g(a) (2009). . . . .	2
10 U.S.C. § 950g(d) (2009). . . . .	23
10 U.S.C. § 950p(c) (2009). . . . .	46

10 U.S.C. § 950p(d) (2009).....	25, 27, 66	
10 U.S.C. § 950t(25) (2009).....	8	
10 U.S.C. § 950t(26) (2009).....	45	
10 U.S.C. § 950t(27) (2009).....	45	
Pub. L. No. 104-132, tit. III (1996):		
§ 301(a)(2), 110 Stat. 1247. ....	61	
§ 323, 110 Stat. 1255. ....	19	
Pub. L. No. 108-458, tit. VI, § 6603(a)(2) and (b), 118 Stat. 3762 (2004).....		73
10 U.S.C. § 904 (UCMJ art. 104). ....	45	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	19, 22, 64, 72	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b). ....	73	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b) (Supp. II 1995-1997). ....	73	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1).....	7	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1). ....	3	

Regulation:

66 Fed. Reg. 57,833, 57,834 (Nov. 13, 2001)..... 6

Miscellaneous:

Trial of Altstötter, 6 L. Rep. Trials of War Criminals 41 (1948)..... 68

American Articles of War of 1775, art. 27. .... 44

American Articles of War of 1776, § 13, art. 18..... 44

American Articles of War of 1806:

art. 56. .... 44

art. 101, § 2..... 42, 82

American Articles of War of 1874, art. 45. .... 44

Articles of War of 1916, art. 81..... 44

1 American State Papers: Military Affairs (1832). .... 39, 40

4 American State Papers: Foreign Affairs (1818)..... 40

33 Annals of Congress (1818)..... 40

33 Annals of Congress (1819)..... 39

Richard R. Baxter, So-Called “Unprivileged Belligerency”:

Spies, Guerrillas, and Saboteurs, 28 Brit. Y.B. Int’l L. 323 (1951). .... 42

Commission of Responsibilities, Conference of Paris 1919,  
Violation of the Laws and Customs of War (Clarendon Press 1919). . . . . 51, 52

Dep’t of the Army, Field Manual, FM 27-10,  
The Law of Land Warfare (1956). . . . . 42

G.I.A.D. Draper, The Status of Combatants and the Question  
of Guerilla Warfare, 45 Brit. Y.B. Int’l L. 173 (1971). . . . . 28

The Flick Trial, 9 L. Rep. Trials of War Criminals 16 (1949). . . . . 57

Foreign Relations of the United States, Diplomatic Papers 1944,  
H.R. Doc. No. 79-303, pt. 1, vol. 1 (1945). . . . . 52

G.A. Res. 49/60, U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/60 (Dec. 9, 1994). . . . . 54

G.O. No. 13, HQ, Dep’t of the Missouri (Dec. 4, 1861). . . . . 30, 33

G.O. No. 1, HQ, Dep’t of the Missouri (Jan. 1, 1862). . . . . 31

G.O. No. 20, HQ, Dep’t of the Missouri (Jan. 14, 1862). . . . . 33

G.O. No. 9, HQ, Dep’t of the Mississippi (Mar. 25, 1862). . . . . 33, 36

G.O. No. 15, HQ, Dep’t of the Mississippi (Apr. 3, 1862). . . . . 32

G.O. No. 19, HQ, Dep’t of the Mississippi (Apr. 24, 1862). . . . . 34

G.O. No. 100, § IV (Apr. 24, 1863). . . . . 31, 32

Henry W. Halleck, Military Tribunals and Their Jurisdiction (1864),  
reprinted in 5 Am. J. Int’l L. 958 (1911). . . . . 26

H.R. Rep. No. 109-664, pt. 1 (2006)..... 53

Derek Jinks, September 11 and the Law of War,  
28 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2003)..... 52

5 Journal of the Continental Congress (Aug. 21, 1776)..... 42, 82

Legal Issues Regarding Military Commissions and the  
Trial of Detainees for Violations of the Law of War,  
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs.,  
111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009). . . . . . 37

Francis Lieber, Guerrilla Parties Considered with Reference  
to the Laws and Usages of War (1862). . . . . 30

Francis Lieber, Instructions for the Government of  
Armies of the United States in the Field (1898). . . . . 31, 32

Manual for Military Commissions, Rule 1001(b)(1)(A) (2010)..... 3

Sean D. Murphy, Evolving Geneva Convention Paradigms  
in the “War On Terrorism”: Applying the Core Rules to  
the Release of Persons Deemed “Unprivileged Combatants”,  
75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1105 (2007). . . . . 28

National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States,  
The 9/11 Commission Report (2004)..... 5

11 Op. Att’y Gen. 297, 312 (1865)..... 34

Proposals for Reform of the Military Commission System,  
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution,  
Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties, of the H. Comm.  
on the Judiciary, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)..... 37

S.C. Res. 1189, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1189 (Aug. 13, 1998).....	55
S.C. Res. 1267, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1267 (Oct. 15, 1999). . . . .	55
S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).....	55, 60
William H. Taft IV, <u>The Law of Armed Conflict After 9/11: Some Salient Features</u> , 28 Yale J. Int’l L. 319 (2003).....	28
<u>Trial of Shigeki Motomura</u> , 13 L. Rep. Trials of War Criminals 138 (1949).....	58
22 <u>Trial of the Major War Criminals Before the International Military Tribunal</u> (1948). . . . .	69
U.S. War Dep’t, <u>A Manual for Courts-Martial</u> (1917).....	40, 45
1 <u>The War of the Rebellion, Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies</u> (1894). . . . .	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36
William Winthrop, <u>Military Law and Precedents</u> (2d ed. 1920).....	26, 32, 35, 36, 40, 42, 44, 82
<u>The Zyklon B Case</u> , 1 L. Rep. Trials of War Criminals 93 (1947). . . . .	58
